# 504296949 03/29/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4343630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DIMITRIOS KATSANIS	07/08/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	METRON IP LIMITED		
Street Address:	4 CROSS STREET		
Internal Address:	BEESTON, NOTTINGHAM		
City:	NOTTINGHAMSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NG9 2NX		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15472933	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (248) 244-0163

**Email:** docketing@youngbasile.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG BASILE HANLON & MACFARLANE, P.C.

Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER RD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AJO-263-C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCINE B. NESTI
SIGNATURE:	/Francine Nesti/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AJO263C\_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=AJO263C\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=AJO263C\_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504296949 REEL: 041789 FRAME: 0290

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made the OS day of  $\Im u LY$  2016

#### BY AND BETWEEN

Dimitrios Katsanis (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of 9 Hall Drive, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 5BX of the first part; and

Metron IP Limited (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a company registered in England with company registration number 10245910, whose registered office is at 4 Cross Street, Beeston, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2NX, United Kingdom of the second part

#### WHEREAS

- ASSIGNOR is the currently registered proprietor of the patents and patent applications detailed in the Schedule appended hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents and Patent Applications")
- B. ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire the Patents and Patent Applications, and ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE

#### NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby ASSIGNS the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE together with all ASSIGNOR's right title and interest thereto, including, but not limited to, the absolute entitlement to any patent(s) granted pursuant to the Patent Applications and the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents of similar protection in all countries of the world for any invention embodied by the Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to claim priority therefrom.
- ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes and covenants that it will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE,
  do all such things and execute all such documents as ASSIGNEE may reasonably require
  in order to give effect to this Assignment and to perfect ASSIGNEE's title to the Patents
  and Patent Applications.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above

PATENT REEL: 041789 FRAME: 0291 Page 2 of 3 4020/4272AS

DIMITRIOS KATSANIS

For and on behalf of ASSIGNOR

Name: Dimitrios Katsanis

Position: O.W. Me.t.

Date: 08 July 2016

METRON IP LIMITED

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE

Name: Dimitrioz. Katsanis

Position: D.I.R.E.C.T.O.R.

Date: 08 July 2016

PATENT REEL: 041789 FRAME: 0292

## Schedule

Country	Appin No	Appin Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Catchword
China	201280014462.8	26/01/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
Europe	12713249.6	26/01/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
Japan	2013-550952	26/01/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
Malaysia	PI 2013002811	26/01/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
Taiwan	101118253	22/05/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
United States	13/809,615	26/01/2012			Bicycle Wheel Rim
United Kingdom	1112995.4	28/07/2011	2485630	03/10/2012	Bicycle Wheel Rim
United Kingdom	1206392.1	28/07/2011			Bicycle Wheel Rim

PATENT REEL: 041789 FRAME: 0293

**RECORDED: 03/29/2017**